Friday
July 1, 1988
Part VII
EnVironmental
Protection Agency
40 CFR Parts 141 and. 142
National Primary Drinking Water
Regulations; Synthetic Organic Chemicals;

§ 142.56). Section 142.46 remains
"Extension for Date of Compliance," as
set out in the codification rule for the
SDWA amendments (52 FR 20676. June
2, 1987).
Section 142.62 is corrected by
changing the title to read "Variances
and exemptions from the maximum
contaminant levels for synthetic organic
chemicals." because the provisions of
this section apply to exemptions, as well
as variances. Likewise, paragraphs (e),
(f0, and (g) in § 142.62 are corrected by
including the word "exemptions" in
addition to "variances" to clarify that
these paragraphs refer to both variances
and exemptions, as indicated in the
preamble. Also, in paragraphs (b) and
(c), the references to "§ 141.61(a)" are
corrected to read "§ 142.62(a)." Finally,
§ 142.62(g)(5) is corrected by changing
"post-contractor" to "post-contactor."
William A. Whittington,
Acting Assistant Admdnistratot for Water.
Date: June 23, 1988.
The following corrections are made in
FRL-3213-8, National Primary Drinking
Water Regulations; Synthetic Organic
Chemicals; Monitoring for Unregulated
Contaminants, published in the Federal
Register on July 8, 1987 (52 FR 25690).
PARTS 141 AND 142-[AMENDED]
1. On page 25691, column 2, line 14,
remove the word "regulated" and on
line 15, add the phrase "and the system
is not vulnerable" after "sample".
2. On page 25691, column 3, line 22,
after "years", add the phrase "for
ground-water sources and quarterly
sampling of each source for one year
every five years for surface water
sources."
3. On page 25691, column 3, line 26,
change "50" to "51".
4. On page 25697, column 2, line 42, in
the table of MCLs, change the last
number from "0.2" to "0.20."
5. On page 25698, column 3, lines 35-
36, change "86 cents/gallon" to "86
cents/1.000 gallons."
6. On page 25702, column 3, line 56.
add the phrase "and the system is not
vulnerable" after "sample".
7. On page 25703, column 1, lines 6-11,
remove the following phrase and
sentence: "i.e., each system samples
once every 3 months for a year. If no
VOCs are found and the system is not
vulnerable to contamination, the State
may reduce the sample to that taken in
the first quarter."
8. On page 25703, column 2, following
line 55, add the following text:
"'hus, surface water systems may